

12-1460

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DANIEL T. WARREN

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Individually, and as Trustee of the goods, credits and chattels of the federally recognized Indian nations and tribes situated in the State of New York, LYNN SCARLETT, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, JAMES CASON, in his official capacity as the Acting Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, PHILIP N. HOGEN, in his capacity as Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission, NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION, GEORGE E. PATAKI, as Governor of the State of New York, CHERYL RITCHKO-BULEY, as Chairwoman of the New York State Racing and Wagering Board, DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Interior,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General

PETER H. SCHIFF
Senior Counsel

ROBERT M. GOLDFARB
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

Attorney for State Defendants-
Appellees

The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 473-6053

Dated: October 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	4
B. The Compact.....	6
C. Plaintiff's Prior State Court Action	7
D. The New York Court of Appeals' Decision in <i>Dalton v. Pataki</i>	7
E. Course of Proceedings and Decision Below	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
POINT I - THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS CHALLENGING THE GAMING COMPACT BETWEEN THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND THE SENECA NATION OF INDIANS	14
POINT II- THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A VIABLE CLAIM THAT THE STATE LACKED AUTHORITY UNDER STATE LAW TO ENTER INTO THE COMPACT.....	21
POINT III - PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE BARRED BY <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	23
POINT IV- PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO SUE.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allen v. Cuomo</i> , 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Barton v. Summers</i> , 293 F.3d 944 (5 th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 243, 835 N.E.2d 1180, <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1032 (2005)	2,7-8,14,17,22
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 208 U.S. 123 (1908)	passim
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Giannone v. York Tape & Label, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Gollump v. Spitzer</i> , 568 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	16
<i>Hale v. Mann</i> , 219 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Hoffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	20
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (2009).....	25
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	15,16,18
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	5,15,16
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	25
<i>Virginia Off. for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	15,18,19

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Eleventh Amendment.....	passim
-------------------------	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C.	
§ 2702.....	4
§ 2703(8)	4
§ 2710(d)(1).....	4
§ 2710(d)(1)(B)	1,2,8,14,17,22
§ 2710(d)(3)(A)	5
§ 2710(d)(3)(B)	5
§ 2710(d)(7)	5
§ 2710(d)(8)(B).....	6
§ 2710(d)(8)(C).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	PAGE
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(b)(1).....	10
12(b)(6).....	10
 STATE STATUTES	
N.Y. Executive Law	
§ 12	6,7,9,16,23
